# INDIAN RIVER COUNTY, FLORIDA MEMORANDUM

**TO:** Jason E. Brown, County Administrator

**THROUGH:** Richard B. Szpyrka, P.E., Public Works Director

James W. Ennis, P.E., PMP, Asst. Public Works Director

**FROM:** David W. Schryver, PSM, Indian River County Surveyor

**SUBJECT:** 66<sup>th</sup> Avenue - Amendment No. 10 to Kimley-Horn & Associates, Inc. (IRC-1505)

**DATE:** June 3, 2021

#### **DESCRIPTION AND CONDITIONS**

In 1995, the widening of 66<sup>th</sup> Avenue, from 2-lanes to a 4-lane divided roadway, was added to the Indian River County Long Range Transportation Plan. In 2005, the Board of County Commissioners approved an Engineering/Land Surveying Services Agreement with Kimley-Horn & Associates, Inc. Nine (9) amendments have been approved to date.

Amendment No. 10 provides for revisions to the 66<sup>th</sup> Avenue right-of-way map due to roadway design and right-of-way changes. This includes revising the right-of-way map to reflect the revised right-of-way location; revising land acquisition legal descriptions and certified land corner records. This task also includes removal of previously set right-of-way markers and placing of new markers to coincide with the revised right-of-way location.

The total negotiated lump sum fee for Amendment No. 10 is \$25,175.00 to be billed upon the attached fee schedule.

Amendment No. 10 increases the total contract amount from \$3,063,629.50 to \$3,088,804.50.

#### <u>FUNDING</u>

Funding in the amount of \$25,175.00 for Amendment 10 is available in Account No. 10215241-066510-07806/ Traffic Impact Fees/ District 2 Roads/Construction Progress/ 66<sup>th</sup> Avenue/ 49<sup>th</sup> Street to 69<sup>th</sup> Street.

Account Name	Account No.	Amount
Traffic Impact Fees/District 2 Roads/Construction	10215241-066510-07806	\$25,175.00
Progress/66 <sup>th</sup> Avenue /49 <sup>th</sup> Street to 69 <sup>th</sup> Street		

Page Two 66<sup>th</sup> Avenue - Amendment No. 10 (IRC-1505) For BCC Meeting June 15, 2021

#### **RECOMMENDATION**

Staff recommends approval of Amendment No. 10 to Kimley-Horn & Associates, Inc., and requests the Board authorize the Chairman to execute Amendment No. 10 on their behalf for a lump sum amount of \$25,175.00.

### **ATTACHMENT**

Amendment No. 10

## **AGENDA ITEM FOR JUNE 15, 2021**